RESOLUTION NO. <u>64-16</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 17th DAY OF October, 2016.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATIONS FOR FEDERAL FAST ACT FUNDS THROUGH THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) has solicited local government entities to submit new transportation projects for funding consideration in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed to a timely project development schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville will commit the necessary resources to support the estimated local cost portion of the projects and the following list of projects will be submitted to MVRPC, shown in order of the City of Centerville's priority:

1. Clyo Road Resurfacing (Bigger Road to Wilmington Pike) - Estimated Local Share \$206,031

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville requests the following exemptions from MVRPC's Complete Streets Policy for the proposed project funding applications:

1. Resurfacing (Exemption 4) – Where the project consists of maintenance, repair or resurfacing of an existing cross-section only. (Cyclist and pedestrian exemption)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, THAT:

SECTION I.

This Resolution shall serve to authorize the transmittal and submittal of applications for the following transportation projects to MVRPC for funding consideration in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP):

1. Clyo Road Resurfacing (Bigger Road to Wilmington Pike)

SECTION II.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City the application for funds as referred to in Section I of this Resolution.

SECTION III.

The City Manager is hereby directed and authorized to take or cause to be taken all other action necessary and proper to secure the funding sought by the application referred to herein, and provide any additional information sought by reviewing agencies during the time the application is under reviewed. The City Manager is further directed and authorized to cause compliance will all reporting requirements required by the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) as required as part of the funding process

SECTION IV.

Upon application approval, the City hereby states its commitment to the local contribution for the project as identified in these applications, including local contribution of costs exceeding the current estimates or subsequent revised estimates as accepted by the MVRPC.

SECTION V.

It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including, but not limited to Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION VI.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED this 17th day of October, 2016.

Mayor of the City of Centerville

Dual & Comple

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

Carin R. andrew

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Caun R. androws

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney